(ii) the Share purchases are funded solely by internal cash of the Group; and

  (iii) transaction costs incurred during the Share Buy-Back pursuant to the Share Buy-back
Mandate are assumed to be insignifi cant and have thus been ignored for the purpose
of computing the fi nancial effects,

  the fi nancial effects of:

  (aa) the acquisition of 10% of the issued shares of the Company by the Company in a
Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by
way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares (“Scenario
A”); and

  (bb) the acquisition of 10% of the issued shares of the Company by the Company in a
Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by
way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (“Scenario B”),

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  on the audited consolidated fi nancial results of the Group and the Company for FY2020, are
set out below:

  Scenario A – Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profi t attributable to owners
 of the Company 5,592 5,592 5,592 5,592

Share Capital 58,591 55,461 58,591 55,014

Accumlated Losses (8,310) (8,310) (8,310) (8,310)

Translation Reserve (378) (378) (378) (378)

Share Option Reserve 3,724 3,724 3,724 3,724

Other Reserve 1,352 1,352 1,352 1,352

Equity Non-controlling Interests 132 132 132 132

Treasury Shares – – – –

Shareholders’ Equity 55,111 51,981 55,111 51,534

Non-controlling Interest (1,118) (1,118) (1,118) (1,118)

Total Equity(1) 53,993 50,863 53,993 50,416

NTA(2) 51,857 48,727 51,857 48,280

Current Assets 63,843 60,713 63,843 60,266

Current Liabilities (41,157) (41,157) (41,157) (41,157)

Working Capital 22,686 19,556 22,686 19,109

Total Borrowings (13,189) (13,189) (13,189) (13,189)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,064 3,934 7,064 3,487

Net Debt(3) (6,125) (9,255) (6,125) (9,702)

Number of Shares as at
 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Weighted average number of Shares
 as at 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 10.44 10.90 10.44 10.80

Gearing Ratio (times)(4) (0.11) (0.18) (0.11) (0.19)

Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.55 1.48 1.55 1.46

Basic EPS (cents)(6) 1.13 1.25 1.13 1.25

  Notes:

  (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

  (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets and non-controlling interests. NTA per Share equals NTA
divided by the number of shares as at 31 December 2020.

  (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

  (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (6) Basic EPS equals profi t attributable to owners of the company divided by the weighted average number of
shares as at 31 December 2020.

[…]

Number of Shares as at
 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Weighted average number of Shares
 as at 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 5.51 5.42 5.51 5.32

Gearing Ratio (times)(4) – – – –

Current Ratio (times)(5) 0.20 – 0.20 –

Basic EPS (cents)(6) (0.23) (0.26) (0.23) (0.26)

  Notes:

  (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

  (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets. NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of shares
as at 31 December 2020.

  (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

  (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (6) Basic EPS equals loss attributable to owners of the company divided by the weighted average number of
shares as at 31 December 2020

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario B – Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profi t attributable to owners of
 the Company 5,592 5,592 5,592 5,592

Share Capital 58,591 55,461 58,591 55,014

Accumlated Losses (8,310) (8,310) (8,310) (8,310)

Translation Reserve (378) (378) (378) (378)

Share Option Reserve 3,724 3,724 3,724 3,724

Other Reserve 1,352 1,352 1,352 1,352

Equity Non-controlling Interests 132 132 132 132

Shareholders’ Equity 55,111 51,981 55,111 51,534

Non-controlling Interest (1,118) (1,118) (1,118) (1,118)

Total Equity(1) 53,993 50,863 53,993 50,416

NTA(2) 51,857 48,727 51,857 48,280

Current Assets 63,843 60,713 63,843 60,266

Current Liabilities (41,157) (41,157) (41,157) (41,157)

Working Capital 22,686 19,556 22,686 19,109

Total Borrowings (13,189) (13,189) (13,189) (13,189)

Cash and cash equivalents 7,064 3,934 7,064 3,487

Net Debt(3) (6,125) (9,255) (6,125) (9,702)

Number of Shares as at
 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Weighted average number of Shares
 as at 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 10.44 10.90 10.44 10.80

Gearing Ratio (times)(4) (0.11) (0.18) (0.11) (0.19)

Current Ratio (times)(5) 1.55 1.48 1.55 1.46

Basic EPS (cents)(6) 1.13 1.25 1.13 1.25

  Notes:

  (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

  (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets and Minority Interest. NTA per Share equals NTA divided by
the number of shares as at 31 December 2020.

  (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

  (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (6) Basic EPS equals profi t attributable to owners of the company divided by the weighted average number of
shares as at 31 December 2020.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Company

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable to owners of
 the Company (1,145) (1,145) (1,145) (1,145)

Share Capital 58,591 55,461 58,591 55,461

Accumulated losses (34,928) (34,928) (34,928) (34,928)

Share Option Reserve 3,724 3,724 3,724 3,724

Shareholders’ Equity 27,387 24,257 27,387 23,810

Total Equity(1) 27,387 24,257 27,387 23,810

NTA(2) 27,387 24,257 27,387 23,810

Current Assets 24 18 24 18

Current Liabilities (1,088) (4,224) (1,088) (4,224)

Working Capital (1,064) (4,206) (1,064) (4,206)

Total Borrowings – – – –

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6 – 6 –

Net Debt(3) Net Cash – Net Cash –

Number of Shares as at
 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Weighted average number of Shares
 as at 31 December 2020 (‘000) 496,859 447,173 496,859 447,173

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 5.51 5.42 5.51 5.42

Gearing Ratio (times)(4) – – – –

Current Ratio (times)(5) 0.02 – 0.02 –

Basic EPS (cents)(6) (0.23) (0.26) (0.23) (0.26)

  Notes:

  (1) Total Equity equals Shareholders’ Equity plus non-controlling interests.

  (2) NTA equals Total Equity less intangible assets. NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of shares
as at 31 December 2020.

  (3) Net Debt means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

  (4) Gearing Ratio equals Net Debt divided by Total Equity.

  (5) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (6) Basic EPS equals loss attributable to owners of the company divided by the weighted average number of